

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Numbers SC19-328 and SC19-479
(Consolidated)

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHT TO
COMPETITIVE ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF INVESTOR-
OWNED UTILITIES; ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHT TO
COMPETITIVE ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF INVESTOR-
OWNED UTILITIES; ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE (FIS)

**INITIAL BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTIES
FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES, INC., FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, INC., FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION, AND FLORIDA
POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION**

IN OPPOSITION TO THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT

Rachael M. Crews
Florida Bar No. 795321
Thomas A. Cloud
Florida Bar No. 293326
GrayRobinson, P.A.
301 East Pine Street, Suite 1400 (32801)
P.O. Box 3068
Orlando, Florida 32802
Telephone: (407) 843-8880
Facsimile: (407) 244-5690

*Attorneys for Florida League of Cities, Inc.,
Florida Association of Counties, Inc.,
Florida Sheriffs Association, and
Florida Police Benevolent Association, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Energy Choice Initiative Violates the Single-Subject Requirement of Article XI, Section 3	5
A. The Initiative Constitutes Impermissible Logrolling	6
B. The Initiative Results in Precipitous and Cataclysmic Change.....	8
(i) Legislative Effects	10
(ii) Judicial Effects	10
(iii) Executive Effects.....	11
(iv) Local Government Effects	12
(v) Constitutional Effects	13
II. The Energy Choice Ballot Title and Summary Do Not Comply with Fla. Stat. § 101.161	16
A. The Ballot Title and Summary Do Not Provide Fair Notice to Voters as to the Chief Purpose of the Amendment or the Extent of its Sweeping Ramifications.....	16
(i) The Summary and Title Give No Inkling of the Radical Overhaul the Amendment Entails	18

(ii)	The Summary and Title Do Not Provide Any Fair Notice the Amendment will Affect – Let Alone Cripple – Local Government Revenues	20
a.	Complete Loss or Drastic Reduction to Electric Franchise Fees	21
b.	Loss of Public Service Tax Revenue	24
c.	Loss of Ad Valorem Tax Revenues	25
d.	Losses from Replacement of Wholesale Providers	27
e.	Additional Costs to Local Governments.....	27
(iii)	The Ballot Title and Summary Do Not Define Key Terms and are Unclear and Confusing.....	29
B.	The Ballot Title and Summary Are Misleading	32
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Amendment to Bar Government from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Education</i> , 778 So. 2d 888, 891-92 (Fla. 2000).....	8, 9, 28, 29
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fairness Initiative Requiring Legislative Determination that Sales Tax Exemptions and Exclusions Serve a Public Purpose</i> , 880 So. 2d 630, 633 (Fla. 2004)	6, 7, 17
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission</i> , 705 So. 2d 1351, 1353 (Fla. 1998)	8, 18
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re General-Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	9, 30
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re People’s Property Rights</i> , 699 So. 2d 1304, 1308-09 (Fla. 1997)	29
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Provider</i> , 705 So. 2d 563, 566 (Fla. 1998)	30
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re – Save our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336, 1339 (Fla. 1994)	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation, Approval of New Taxes, Property Rights, and Revenue Limits</i> , 644 So. 2d 486, 494-95 (Fla. 1994)	9, 13, 18
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge</i> , 718 So. 2d 798, 803 (Fla. 1999)	17, 18, 33
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7, 16 (Fla. 2000).....	32-33
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151, 155-56 (Fla. 1982).....	17, 28
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....	9

<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984, 989 (Fla. 1984).....	5, 7, 13
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. City of South Daytona</i> , 93 So. 3d 1234 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	26
<i>Let Miami Beach Decide v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 120 So. 3d 1282, 1284 (Fla 3d DCA 2013).....	29
<i>Matheson v. Miami Dade County</i> , 187 So. 3d 221, 226 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015)	29
<i>Smith v. American Airlines</i> , 606 So. 2d 618, 620-21 (Fla. 1992).....	17, 30
<i>Volusia Citizens' Alliance v. Volusia Home Builders Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 887 So. 2d 430, 431-32 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	28, 34, 35

Other

Page

Fla. Const. art. I, §X.....	15
Article IV, section 10, Fla. Const.	3
Article VIII, Section 1(f), (g), Fla. Const.	14
Article VIII, Section 2(b), Fla. Const.	14
Article X, § 6 of the Florida Constitution.....	15
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	5
Section 16.061, Florida Statutes	3
Fla. Stat. § 101.161	16, 17, 28
Fla. Stat. § 125.01	12, 14, 22
Fla. Stat. § 166.011	12, 22
Section 166.021, Fla. Stat.	14

Sections 166.231-.235, Fla. Stat.	15
Fla. Stat. § 180.14	12, 22
§ 11, Chapter 26545, Laws of Florida (1951), codified as § 366.11, Fla. Stat.	22
